
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2022  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 November 2022 as a true and 
correct record. 

 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE   

 
 This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn since its last 

meeting of the sad deaths of the following: 
 

 Former Councillor Derek Courtney who represented Layton and Park wards 
between 1973 and 1983. 

 Anne Hind, former Blackpool and Fylde Coroner from 2004-2013. 
 
Members will be invited to pay tribute to their work and dedication. 
 
Madam Mayor will then move the following resolution of condolence. 
 
“The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the families and friends of former 
Councillor Derek Courtney and former Coroner Anne Hind for their loss and places on 
record its recognition of their dedication to office.” 
 
Following the passing of this resolution, Council will then hold a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect. 

 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
5  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 a) To receive a representation from a member of the public in accordance with 

Procedure Rule 9. 
 
b) To consider questions from members of the public to the Leader and Cabinet 
Members submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 9. 

 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Corporate, People and Place 

portfolios and the Combined Fire Authority report. 
 
Members are reminded that: 



 The Lead Executive Member * has up to three minutes to present the report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green light will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 



 

 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be a period of up to 25 minutes for responses from any Cabinet 
Member * on their area of responsibility at the end of the questions/ comments 
for each report. 
 
* or Combined Fire Authority representative. 

 
7  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 The Council will be asked to reconsider the report of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel which was initially considered at its meeting on 30 November 2022. 
 

8  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  (Pages 37 - 226) 
 

 The Council to consider the recommendations of the Executive at its meeting on 23 
January 2023 on the proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. 

 
9  LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 227 - 478) 

 
 The Council to consider the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 23 

January 2023 to adopt the Blackpool Local Plan Part 2: Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies. 

 
10  MAYOR ELECT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER  (Pages 479 - 482) 

 
 The Council to consider the process for appointing the Mayor Elect for the Mayoral 

Year 2023 / 2024 and the appointment of a co-opted independent member to the 
vacant position on the Audit Committee. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Blackburn 
Burdess 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Cox 

Critchley 
Cross 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Jackson 
Kirkland 

Matthews 
B Mitchell 
M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Sloman 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 
Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 September 2022 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor welcomed the new Council member, Councillor Peter Wright, to the meeting. 
 
On behalf of the Council the Mayor congratulated Blackpool Transport Services Limited 
on being awarded Bus Operator of the Year at the recent UK Bus Awards. 
 
 
The positive publicity for the resort gained as a result of Strictly Come Dancing’s recent 
broadcast from the Blackpool Tower Ballroom was praised by the Mayor who expressed 
the Council’s hope that the programme would return to the resort in 2023.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Lead Members on work undertaken in 
the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered corporate, strategic 
and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Taylor, Deputy Leader of the Council, agreed to provide written 

responses to: 

 Councillor Clapham with details of any ongoing Council projects which had been 
affected by external budget pressures and were overspent against the original 
budget as a result of those rising costs; 

 Councillor Galley on whether there were any plans to submit a new funding bid 
to create a “People’s Promenade” integrated event space; 

 Councillor Galley regarding the Foxhall Village development project and what 
the alternative options were for the west site if completion of the scheme was 
delayed / unviable; 

 Councillor M Scott to provide assurance that all housing provided and managed 
by the Council was fit for purpose and free of damp and mould, and that 
enforcement was supporting private tenants to ensure their landlords were 
also providing damp and mould free homes. 

2. In relation to a question regarding Lancashire 2050 the Chief Executive agreed to 
respond to Councillor Galley directly as to what the delivery framework would be 
and what
[...]
ETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

11. To agree that the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend 
the Constitution accordingly.’ 

 
Amendment: Councillor T Williams then proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded) the 
following amendment with regard to recommendation 8: 
 
‘To agree to the memberships of the committees of the Council and their Chairs and Vice 
Chairs as set out in Appendix 6(b) of the report except for the appointment of the Chairs 
and Vice Chairs of the Tourism, Economy and Communities, the Adult Social Care and 
Health and Children and Young People Scrutiny Committees, with these positions to 
appointed as follows: 
 
Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Chair: Cllr G Walsh (Conservative), Vice Chair: Cllr F Jackson (Labour) 
 

Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 
Chair: Cllr M Scott (Conservative), Vice Chair: Cllr K Critchley (Labour) 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Chair: Cllr A Stansfield (Conservative), Vice Chair: Cllr P Burdess (Labour)’ 
 
Discussion then took place on the amendment and a range of views were expressed in 
relation to the proposals. 
 
Amendment carried: The amendment was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
Debate then took place on the substantive motion with members speaking for and 
against the proposals. 
 
Substantive motion carried: The substantive motion was submitted to the Council and 
carried. 
 
7  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
Members considered the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to 
the review of the uprate to the Members’ Allowances Scheme and payment of certain 
special responsibility allowances. 
 
Motion: Councillor Taylor proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
 
‘1. To approve the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set 

out in paragraph 7 at Appendix 7(a) to the Council report. 
 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to
[...]
on at Appendix 10(a) to the Council report and the Procedural Standing 
Orders for Council and Committees at Appendix 10(b). 

2. To note that a briefing session had been held on Monday 28 November 2022 which 
explained the changes put forward by the Monitoring Officer and the Working 
Group’. 

 
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.07 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

Council:   
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATION - SPEAKER 
 
  NAME SUBJECT 

1. Ian White 
 
 

Mr White wishes to speak on the following issue: 
 
“As a director of StayBlackpool and hotelier of 17 years’ 
experience, I wish to talk about the current issues facing the 
"short stay accommodation" sector. With the recent explosion in 
new accommodation for the sector there are significant extra 
pressures facing the traditional B&Bs. Though it may be felt that 
this subject matter is more suitable for the Tourism Scrutiny 
Committee, I believe the issues are critical and deserve the 
awareness of the full Council.” 
 

  
A response will be given by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

 
NOTE: The representative will be able to speak for up to a maximum of five minutes. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

01 February 2023 
AGENDA ITEM 6(a) 

 

CORPORATE PORTFOLIOS 
 

 

The ‘Corporate’ portfolio consists of:  

 Councillor Lynn Williams – Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Ivan Taylor – Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships and Performance  

 
The full details of the portfolio areas can be found on the Council’s website at  
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx 

Strategic Issues 

Multiversity Success! Delivering the very b
[...]
nd non-executive directors of all Council companies 

 Standards Independent Persons 

 Independent members of the Audit Committee 
as these allowances had more recently been reviewed and uplifted. 
 

3.9 It was noted that allowances for the Fostering Panel were uprated in line with those 
for independent representatives on the Panel. 

  
4.0 Payment of more than one special responsibility allowance (SRA) 
 
4.1 In our report to Council in June 2019, we recommended Council (and it agreed) that 

the expectation that only one SRA should be paid should continue, however, where a 
councillor was appointed to two roles and there was a request to consider a second 
allowance, the Panel would consider this on its merits.  
 

4.2 We have considered requests on two occasions where a councillor has been 
appointed to more than one role and were aware that there had been similar 
individual requests made since to consider a second SRA.  At our meeting we 
discussed whether alternative provisions within the Scheme would be more 
appropriate either through a delegation arrangement or a provision in the Scheme 
itself to allow a second SRA to be paid for certain committees.   

 
4.3 Further details of committees set out in the political management structure in the 

constitution was requested and in reviewing that information, we noted that the Chair 
and Vice Chair positions of particular regulatory/ governance committees – namely 
Appeals Committee,  Audit Committee, Planning Committee and Public Protection Sub 
Committee - required a greater level of time commitment, accountability (dealing with 
regulatory and governance process and procedure) and formal training prior to taking 
up positions and beyond.   

 
4.4 Having considered the above information, we concluded that there is merit in allowing 

an SRA for these in addition to one other SRA. 

Page 35



Appendix 7(a) 

 

 
4.5 We also concluded that a provision within the Members’ Allowances Scheme setting 

out this principle in relation to the regulatory committees at 4.3 above, would provide 
greater clarity and transparency in terms of application. 

 
5.0 Armed Forces Champion 
 
5.1 We were aware of a request to consider whether or not an allowance should be paid 

for this role.  It was noted that this was a role that had been established over a number 
of years in Blackpool and many cities/towns across the country, but the role had not 
been reviewed previously as part of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.  We were 
conscious that we needed to identify comparator authorities along with further details 
of the responsibilities and therefore considered that this should form part of the full 
four year review when the information gathering exercise would be undertaken. 

 
6.0 Full four-yearly review 
 
6.1 We considered the last full review in 2019 and agreed that a similar programme was 

undertaken in 2023 with meetings prior to the election to undertake some preparatory 
work as well as post-election when any revised political managements were in place. 

 
7.0 Recommendations to Council 
 
7.1 That a 4.04% uprate is applied to the basic allowance, special responsibility allowances 

(with the exception of those set out in paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9) and travel/subsistence 
allowances for members for financial year 2022/23. 

 
7.2 That in relation to Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Appeals Committee, Audit Committee, 

Planning Committee and Public Protection Sub-Committee, the special responsibility 
allowance (SRA) for these positions can be paid in addition to one other SRA from 
within the Political management structure as set out in the constitution. 

 
7.3 In relation to 7.2 above, that this takes effect from the Annual Meeting 2022 and that 

the Members’ Allowances Scheme is amended to include this provision. 
 
7.4 That consideration of whether a special responsibility allowance for the Armed Forces 

Champion would be considered as part of the full four year review. 
 

 
 

 
Mr N Kilgallon  
Mrs H Hockenhull 
Mr G Molyneux 
 

Page 36



Report to: COUNCIL 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, 

Public Safety, Transport and Highways 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2023 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2023/2024 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the recommendations of the Executive at its meeting on 23 January 2023 on the 
proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. The Decision Notice EX2/2023 
from that meeting can be found via this link- Decision Notice 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
  

2.1  
 

To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 8c.  
 

2.2  To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as the 
2022/23 Scheme agreed by Council on 9 February 2022 and that the main elements and 
method of calculating awards will be the same. 
 

2.3  To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in cases of 
exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 8a.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 11 March 2023 and in place 
by 1 April 2023 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government imposed default 
Scheme.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, a Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be approved by the Council each year. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s79266/EX2%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%2023-24.pdf


 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 

resilienc
[...]
en Act 2002. 

62. Any payment made to the claimant in accordance with regulations made pursuant to section 
14F of the Children Act 1989 (special guardianship support services). 

63. Any payments to a claimant made under section 49 of the Children and Families Act 2014 
(personal budgets and direct payments). 

64. Any bereavement support payment under section 30 of the Pensions Act 2014 

Blackpool Council - Council Tax Reduction 2023/24 DRAFT 137 Page 223



        	

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 6 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Blackpool Council - Council Tax Reduction 2023/24 DRAFT 138 Page 224



        	

          
             

    
 

For working age claimants , at the end of the assessment, a percentage reduction of 27.11% 
will be applied with the exception of the claimants listed in section 59A.2 who will have a 
percentage reduction of 13.56% applied. 

Blackpool Council - Council Tax Reduction 2023/24 DRAFT 139 Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration  

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2023  

 
 

BLACKPOOL LOCAL PLAN PART 2: SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT POLICIES - ADOPTION 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

To appraise members of the findings of the Inspector’s Report on the Blackpool Local Plan  

Part 2: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (LPP2) including the 

Inspector’s recommended Main Modifications to the Local Plan Part 2 to make the document 

sound and an appropriate basis for the planning of the Borough (refer Appendix 9a); and the 

Additional (minor) Modifications to the Local Plan Part Two set out in Appendix 9b to this 

report. 

 

To consider the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 23 January 2023 to
[...]


Key to Policies Map
Part 1:  Core Strategy

Part 2:  Site Allocations and Development Management Policies

Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan

DM12 Secondary Shopping Frontage

DM11 Primary Shopping Frontage

HSA1 Housing Site Allocations

DM10 Promenade & Seafront

DM27 Conservation Areas

CS1, CS21 Resort Core

CS4, CS17, CS21 Blackpool Town Centre

DM11, DM12 Primary Shopping Area

M2 Mineral Safeguarding Areas

DM33 Coast and Foreshore

CS18 Winter Gardens

CS20 Leisure Quarter

CS19 Central Business District

CS6 Green Infrastructure

MUSA1 Town Centre Mixed Use Site

Adopted February 2023

Page 478



Report to: COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting  01 February 2023 

 

MAYOR ELECT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED 
MEMBER   
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the process for appointing the Mayor Elect for the Mayoral Year 2023 / 
2024 and the appointment of a co-opted independent member to the vacant position 
on the Audit Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To delegate to the Director of Governance and Partnerships, after consultation with 
the Group Leaders appointed after 04 May, the naming of a Mayor Elect for the 
Mayoral year 2023 / 2024 based on the current length of service criteria, to allow 
arrangements to then be made for the Annual Meeting on 24 May 2023.  
 

2.2 To delegate to the Director of Governance and Partnerships the appointment of a Co-
opted Independent Member to the vacant position on the Audit Committee, 
following consultation with the Group Leaders. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 The Council at its first meeting in the New Year, usually identifies one of its members 
to be appointed ‘Mayor Elect’ to assist in planning for the Mayoral year ahead and in 
particular the Annual Meeting in May 2023.  
 

3.2 
 

There is also a vacancy for a Co-opted Independent Member to the Audit Committee. 
Rather than wait until the Annual Meeting for this to be filled, Council is also asked to 
delegate the final decision on this to the Director of Governance and Partnerships.  
 

4.0 Background Information 
 

4.1 At the first Council meeting each calendar year, the Mayor Elect is usually identified 
based on length of service and those councillors who have not served as Mayor 
before. As it is election year and to follow the process used in 2019, Council is asked 
to not agree a Mayor Elect at this meeting and to delegate the decision to the 
Director of Governance and Partnerships. If this is agreed then consultation will take 
place with those at the top of the seniority list.  
 

Page 479

Agenda Item 10



 
4.2 The appointment of a Mayor Elect will allow arrangements to then be made for the 

Annual Meeting on 24 May 2023. If this is agreeable before a final decision is made, 
consultation will also take place with the Group Leaders appointed at that time on a 
preferred candidate. 
 

4.3 Due to the pre-election period and to avoid delay, Council is also asked to delegate to 
the Director of Governance and Partnerships the appointment of a Co-opted 
Independent Member to the vacant position on the Audit Committee again following 
consultation with the Group Leaders.  
 

4.4 The position will be advertised and the interviews will be undertaken by the Director 
of Governance and Partnerships, the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Head of 
Internal Audit. Should approval be given for the delegation then consultation will also 
take place with the Group Leaders and details of the appointment to be reported to 
the Annual meeting. 
 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 None. 
 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

None. 

6.0 Equalities Considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 

7.0 Financial considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

The Members Allowances Scheme provides for special responsibility allowances for the 
Mayor and Independent co-opted members of the Audit Committee. 
 

8.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

8.1 Delegating the decisions will minimise the time for these decisions to be enacted and with 
regard to the Mayor Elect will allow consultation to take place in advance but a final 
decision to be taken after the elections. Having an independent co-optee on the Audit 
Committee is considered good practice and helps to strengthen the assurance and 
challenge to the committee.  
 
 
 

Page 480



9.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

9.1 None. 
 

10.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

10.1 
 

With regard to the appointment of a Mayor Elect, consultation will take place with those at 
the top of the seniority list and when a person is identified who wishes to do the role then 
with the Group Leaders. It is also envisaged that consultation with the Group Leaders will 
take place in respect of the preferred person for the position of a co-opted independent 
member for the Audit Committee.  
 

11.0 Background papers: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

Page 481



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2022
	5 PUBLIC REPRESENTATION
	6 EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS
	Item 6b - People Portfolio report
	Item 6c - Place Portfolio report
	Item 6d - Combined Fire Authority report

	7 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	Appendix 7a - IRP Report to Council

	8 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
	Appendix 8a Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Discount Policy
	Appendix 8b Blackpool Equality Analysis 2023-24
	Appendix 8c Blackpool S13a Scheme 202324 DRAFT
	Structure Bookmarks


	9 LOCAL PLAN
	Appendix 9a - Inspector’s Report  including Main Modifications
	Structure Bookmarks
	 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	Report to Blackpool Council 
	 
	 
	 
	by Luke Fleming B.Sc. (Hons) MRTPI  
	an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 
	Date: 4 November 2022 
	 
	 
	 
	Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
	Section 20 
	 
	 
	 
	Report on the Examination of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 2: Site All

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
G Coleman 
Collett 
Cox 

Critchley 
Cross 
Farrell 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 
Matthews 
B Mitchell 

M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
R Scott 
Sloman 
Smith 

Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 
Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive  
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/ Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Baker, Burdess, Critchley, Cross, Hutton, Smith and Taylor declared personal 
interests in agenda item 8 Council Tax Reduction Scheme as they were in receipt of 
Council Tax reduction.  
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 November 2022 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE 
 
The Council noted the sad death of former councillor Derek Courtney who had 
represented Layton and Park wards.  Councillors Taylor, Owen and Jackson paid tribute to 
his work and term of office. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

Members also noted that former Blackpool and Fylde Coroner Anne Hind had passed 
away and Councillor L Williams spoke in tribute. 
 
The following resolution of condolence was then moved: 
 
‘The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the families and friends of former Councillor 
Derek Courtney and former Coroner Anne Hind for their loss and places on record its 
recognition of their dedication to office’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
Council then held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements from the Mayor.  
 
On the invitation of the Mayor, the Leader of the Council made an apology in relation to a 
matter at the September Council meeting. 
 
5  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 
 
Mr Ian White addressed the Council on the current issues affecting the short stay 
accommodation sector and in particular the pressures facing traditional bed and 
breakfast accommodation as a result of the increase in new accommodation. 
 
Councillor L Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and 
Culture responded to Mr White on the matter. 
 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Lead Members on work undertaken in 
the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered corporate, strategic 
and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.    
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Note 1:  Councillor L Williams, Leader of the Council, advised that she would provide a 
written response to Councillor Sloman on the availability of bus services from the north of 
the town to Victoria Hospital and whether consideration could be given to increasing 
services/routes as well as provision in the budget for reduced travel costs for hospital 
staff in the future.  

Note 2: The Leader in response to questions from Councillor M Mitchell stated that if he 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

had further queries in relation to Stanley Park Golf Course to let her know, for her to 
respond in writing. 
 
7  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
Members noted that a procedural error had occurred at the last Council meeting in 
relation to the item. 
 
The Council therefore resolved that in the circumstances, the item should be 
reconsidered and a new vote taken. 
 
Members went on to discuss the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel and in 
doing so expressed a range of views on the recommendations in relation to the uprate of 
the scheme and proposals in relation to special responsibility allowance payments. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To agree the recommendations contained within the Independent Remuneration 

Panel report namely: 
  

i. That a 4.04% uprate is applied to the basic allowance, special responsibility 
allowances (with the exception of those set out in paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 of the 
Panel’s report) and travel/subsistence allowances for members for financial 
year 2022/23. 

 
ii. That in relation to Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Appeals Committee, Audit 

Committee, Planning Committee and Public Protection Sub-Committee, the 
special responsibility allowance (SRA) for these positions can be paid in addition 
to one other SRA from within the Political management structure as set out in 
the constitution. 

 
iii. In relation to ii. above, that this takes effect from the Annual Meeting 2022 and 

that the Members’ Allowances Scheme is amended to include this provision. 
 
iv. That consideration of whether a special responsibility allowance for the Armed 

Forces Champion would be considered as part of the full four year review. 
 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to update the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly’. 
 
Prior to voting, five members of the Council requested that the vote on the motion should 
be recorded.  The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Benson, Brookes, Burdess, Campbell, Collett, Critchley, Cross, 
Farrell, Hobson, Hugo, Hunter, Hutton, Jackson, Matthews, O’Hara, Owen, Smith, Taylor, L 
Williams, Wright – total 20. 
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Baker, Mrs Callow, Clapham, G Coleman, Cox, B Mitchell, 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

M Mitchell, Roberts, Robertson, D Scott, M Scott, R Scott, Sloman, Stansfield, Walsh, T 
Williams, Wilshaw - total 17. 

 
Abstentions:  Councillor Cain – total 1.  

 
Motion carried:  The motion was therefore carried. 
 
8  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive from its meeting on 23 
January 2023 regarding proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. 
 
The report outlined proposals for the percentage reduction to be held at the same level 
as the previous year along with the calculation methods and to continue to operate a 
Discretionary Discount Policy. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Brookes proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 8c to 

the report. 
 
2. To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as 

the 2022/23 Scheme agreed by Council on 9 February 2022 and that the main 
elements and method of calculating awards will be the same. 

 
3. To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in 

cases of exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 8a to the report’.   
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
9  LOCAL PLAN 
 
The Council had received a copy of the report in relation to the proposed Blackpool Local 
Plan Part 2.  The Leader proposed that the item should be deferred to the following 
Council meeting in order to allow further engagement with elected members. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
‘To defer consideration of the item to the next Council meeting’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
10  MAYOR ELECT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 
Members noted that each year, the Mayor Elect was usually identified according to length 
of service.  As it was an election year, proposals had been submitted for the decision to 
agree a Mayor Elect to be delegated to the Director of Governance and Partnerships after 
consultation with the political group leaders, to allow arrangements to subsequently be 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

made for the Annual Meeting on 24 May 2023. 
 
It was also proposed that delegated authority was considered in relation to the 
appointment of the co-opted independent member to the vacant position on the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor T Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To delegate to the Director of Governance and Partnerships, after consultation with 

the Group Leaders appointed after 4 May 2023, the naming of a Mayor Elect for the 
Mayoral year 2023/2024 based on the current length of service criteria, to allow 
arrangements to then be made for the Annual Meeting on 24 May 2023.  

 
2. To delegate to the Director of Governance and Partnerships the appointment of a Co-

opted Independent Member to the vacant position on the Audit Committee, 
following consultation with the Group Leaders’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: (01253) 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


